

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/23/2019 2:30 PM**

**NO. 51879-1-II**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,**

**DIVISION II**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**vs.**

**VIRGINIA BETH SHOFNER,**

**Appellant.**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**NICOLE HUGHES/WSBA#52229  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE  
312 SW FIRST  
KELSO, WA 98626  
(360) 577-3080**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY NOT IMPOSING AN EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE BELOW THE RANGE AS THE COURT EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN CONSIDERING SHOFNER'S MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES. ....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. THE STATE CONCEDES THAT THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE, INDIVIDUALIZED INQUIRY INTO SHOFNER'S CURRENT AND FUTURE ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AT SENTENCING. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>6</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Washington Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 440, 858 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	3
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	4
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , No. 95249-3, 2018 WL 4499761 .....	1
<b>Washington Court of Appeals Cases</b>	
<i>In re Post-Sentence Review of Combs</i> , 176 Wn. App. 112, 308 P.3d 763 (2013).....	3
<b>State Statutes</b>	
LAWS OF 2018, ch. 269.....	1
RCW 9.94A.535.....	3, 4
RCW 9.94A.535(1).....	3, 5
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(e) .....	3, 5
